

No. 22-200

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION, AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MORGAN E. WHITWORTH
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW B. CLUBOK
SUSAN E. ENGEL
BRENT T. MURPHY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3386
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Securities Industry
and Financial Markets
Association*

JANET GALERIA
TYLER S. BADGLEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of
America*

ERICA KLENICKI
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 Tenth Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Rests On Misplaced Policy Considerations Found Neither In The Statutory Text Nor Reality	4
B. Eliminating The Tracing Requirement Would Undermine The Certainty That Capital Markets Require	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967)	5
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	12
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	4
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Petzschke v. Century Aluminum Co. (In re Century Aluminum Co. Securities Litigation)</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir 2013).....	13
<i>Scott v. ZST Digital Networks, Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 77d.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77e	5
15 U.S.C. § 77e(c)	5
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
17 C.F.R. § 230.144	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3A Harold S. Bloomenthal & Samuel Wolff, <i>Securities and Federal Corporate Law</i> (2d ed. Dec. 2022 update)	13
<i>Choose Your Path to Public</i> , NYSE, https://www.nyse.com/site-search?q=choose+your+path+to+public&page=1 (last visited Jan. 26, 2023).....	10
Deal Point Data, de-SPACs, https://www.dealpointdata.com/rj?vb=Action.intras&app=ma&id=q-1254628961 (last visited Jan. 26, 2023).....	8
Deal Point Data, Direct Listings, https://www.dealpointdata.com/rj?vb=Action.intras&app=ipo&id=q-549887726 (last visited Jan. 26, 2023)	8
Deal Point Data, IPOs, https://www.dealpointdata.com/rj?vb=Action.intras&app=ipo&id=q-1802803206 (last visited Jan. 26, 2023).....	8
83 Fed. Reg. 5650 (Feb. 2, 2018).....	6
2 Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Law of Securities Regulation</i> (Dec. 2022 update)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

Michael Klausner, Michael Ohlrogge & Emily Ruan, <i>A Sober Look at SPACs</i> , 39 Yale J. on Reg. 228 (2022)	8
Matt Levine, <i>Direct Listings Are a Thing Now</i> , Bloomberg (Jan. 11, 2019), https://www.bloomberg.com/opinion/ articles/2019-01-11/direct-listings-are-a- thing-now	10
Louis Loss, Joel Seligman & Troy Paredes, <i>Securities Regulation</i> ch. 2.A.2 (6th ed. May 2022 update)	5, 8
<i>Nasdaq Direct Listings Offer a Different Way to Go Public with Unrestricted Liquidity and No Lock-Up Period</i> , Nasdaq, https://www.nasdaq.com/ solutions/direct-listings (last visited Jan. 26, 2023)	9
Alexander Panish, <i>Spotify’s Angel Investors IP-Faux: Direct Listings and the Future of Initial Public Offerings</i> , Fordham J. Corp. Fin. L. Blog (Apr. 19, 2018), https://news.law.fordham.edu/jcfl/2018/0 4/19/spotify-ip-faux-direct-listings-and- the-future-of-initial-public-offerings/	10
24 William M. Prifti et al., <i>Securities: Public and Private Offerings</i> (2d ed. 2021)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
SEC, Investor Bulletin: American Depositary Receipts (Aug. 2012), https://www.sec.gov/investor/alerts/ adr-bulletin.pdf	12
SEC Staff Legal Bulletin No. 4 (Sept. 16, 1997), https://www.sec.gov/interps/ legal/slbcf4.txt	11
Stanford Law School, Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, <i>Current Trends in Securities Class Action Filings: SPACs</i> , https://securities.stanford.edu/current- trends.html#collapse2 (last visited Jan. 26, 2023).....	14
